
Project Number:  2020097 Engineer's Estimate DW EXCAVATING INC
(Submitted)

HALME 
CONSTRUCTION INC

(Submitted)

INLAND 
INFRASTRUCTURE LLC

(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

Tax Classification

Schedule 01 Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices

1 APPRENTICE UTILIZATION 1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,000.00 $4,000.00 6,000.00 $6,000.00 2,100.00 $2,100.00

2 REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD 
PARTY DAMAGE

1 EST 1.00 1.00 1.00 $1.00 1.00 $1.00 1.00 $1.00

3 SPCC PLAN 1 LS 1,200.00 1,200.00 100.00 $100.00 600.00 $600.00 1,800.00 $1,800.00

4 POTHOLING 5 EA 500.00 2,500.00 510.00 $2,550.00 900.00 $4,500.00 825.00 $4,125.00

5 PUBLIC LIAISON 
REPRESENTATIVE

1 LS 2,500.00 2,500.00 900.00 $900.00 6,000.00 $6,000.00 3,850.00 $3,850.00

6 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 115,000.00 115,000.00 111,500.0
0

$111,500.00 70,000.00 $70,000.00 145,000.0
0

$145,000.00

7 PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

1 LS 2,500.00 2,500.00 7,600.00 $7,600.00 7,000.00 $7,000.00 4,600.00 $4,600.00

8 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS 9,600.00 9,600.00 13,000.00 $13,000.00 40,000.00 $40,000.00 20,750.00 $20,750.00

9 TREE ROOT TREATMENT 1 EA 700.00 700.00 675.00 $675.00 756.00 $756.00 675.00 $675.00

10 TREE PROTECTION ZONE 11 EA 300.00 3,300.00 185.00 $2,035.00 208.00 $2,288.00 190.00 $2,090.00

11 REMOVE TREE, CLASS I 1 EA 1,200.00 1,200.00 395.00 $395.00 450.00 $450.00 400.00 $400.00

12 REMOVE EXISTING CURB 50 LF 20.00 1,000.00 5.28 $264.00 20.00 $1,000.00 8.00 $400.00

13 SAWCUTTING CURB 2 EA 120.00 240.00 35.00 $70.00 65.00 $130.00 30.00 $60.00

14 COMMON BORROW INCL. 
HAUL

50 CY 50.00 2,500.00 51.00 $2,550.00 50.00 $2,500.00 60.00 $3,000.00

15 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 
CLASS B CSO 10 INCL. HAUL

1 LS 35,000.00 35,000.00 23,500.00 $23,500.00 50,000.00 $50,000.00 49,000.00 $49,000.00

16 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 
CLASS B CSO 34-2 INCL. 
HAUL

1 LS 37,500.00 37,500.00 29,500.00 $29,500.00 45,000.00 $45,000.00 54,849.00 $54,849.00

17 CTI CHANNEL OVERLAY 
SLAB CSO 10

1 LS 62,000.00 62,000.00 78,000.00 $78,000.00 100,000.0
0

$100,000.00 69,500.00 $69,500.00

18 CTI CHANNEL REVISIONS 
CSO 34-2

1 LS 68,000.00 68,000.00 61,500.00 $61,500.00 50,000.00 $50,000.00 155,000.0
0

$155,000.00

19 RELOCATE FLAP CHECK 
VALVE CSO 34-2

1 LS 16,000.00 16,000.00 4,000.00 $4,000.00 4,000.00 $4,000.00 9,550.00 $9,550.00

20 SUMP OVERLAY SLAB CSO 
34-2

1 LS 34,000.00 34,000.00 66,500.00 $66,500.00 60,000.00 $60,000.00 60,500.00 $60,500.00

21 EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL 
CABINET CSO 10

1 LS 21,000.00 21,000.00 13,500.00 $13,500.00 15,000.00 $15,000.00 11,500.00 $11,500.00

22 SPRAY ON CONCRETE 
LINING CSO 10

1120 SF 12.00 13,440.00 40.00 $44,800.00 30.00 $33,600.00 25.00 $28,000.00

23 SPRAY ON CONCRETE 
LINING CSO 34-2

930 SF 12.00 11,160.00 40.00 $37,200.00 30.00 $27,900.00 25.00 $23,250.00

24 SEAL ROOF CRACKS CSO 10 375 LF 50.00 18,750.00 55.00 $20,625.00 60.00 $22,500.00 37.00 $13,875.00

25 SEAL ROOF CRACKS CSO 34-
2

340 LF 50.00 17,000.00 55.00 $18,700.00 60.00 $20,400.00 37.00 $12,580.00

26 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM 1 LS 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 $1,000.00 600.00 $600.00 31,500.00 $31,500.00

27 TEMPORARY ADJACENT 
UTILITY SUPPORT

1 LS 2,000.00 2,000.00 6,500.00 $6,500.00 2,500.00 $2,500.00 4,500.00 $4,500.00

28 SANITARY SEWER 
BYPASSING CSO 10

1 LS 95,000.00 95,000.00 24,000.00 $24,000.00 28,000.00 $28,000.00 27,100.00 $27,100.00
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Project Number:  2020097 Engineer's Estimate
AWARD 

CONSTRUCTION, INC
(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

Tax Classification

Schedule 01 Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices

1 APPRENTICE UTILIZATION 1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,500.00 $2,500.00

2 REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD 
PARTY DAMAGE

1 EST 1.00 1.00 1.00 $1.00

3 SPCC PLAN 1 LS 1,200.00 1,200.00 2,500.00 $2,500.00

4 POTHOLING 5 EA 500.00 2,500.00 1,300.00 $6,500.00

5 PUBLIC LIAISON 
REPRESENTATIVE

1 LS 2,500.00 2,500.00 4,500.00 $4,500.00

6 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 115,000.00 115,000.00 135,000.0
0

$135,000.00

7 PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

1 LS 2,500.00 2,500.00 35,000.00 $35,000.00

8 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS 9,600.00 9,600.00 30,000.00 $30,000.00

9 TREE ROOT TREATMENT 1 EA 700.00 700.00 1,800.00 $1,800.00

10 TREE PROTECTION ZONE 11 EA 300.00 3,300.00 285.00 $3,135.00

11 REMOVE TREE, CLASS I 1 EA 1,200.00 1,200.00 2,000.00 $2,000.00

12 REMOVE EXISTING CURB 50 LF 20.00 1,000.00 9.00 $450.00

13 SAWCUTTING CURB 2 EA 120.00 240.00 55.00 $110.00

14 COMMON BORROW INCL. 
HAUL

50 CY 50.00 2,500.00 120.00 $6,000.00

15 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 
CLASS B CSO 10 INCL. HAUL

1 LS 35,000.00 35,000.00 20,000.00 $20,000.00

16 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 
CLASS B CSO 34-2 INCL. 
HAUL

1 LS 37,500.00 37,500.00 65,000.00 $65,000.00

17 CTI CHANNEL OVERLAY 
SLAB CSO 10

1 LS 62,000.00 62,000.00 76,000.00 $76,000.00

18 CTI CHANNEL REVISIONS 
CSO 34-2

1 LS 68,000.00 68,000.00 30,500.00 $30,500.00

19 RELOCATE FLAP CHECK 
VALVE CSO 34-2

1 LS 16,000.00 16,000.00 2,500.00 $2,500.00

20 SUMP OVERLAY SLAB CSO 
34-2

1 LS 34,000.00 34,000.00 120,000.0
0

$120,000.00

21 EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL 
CABINET CSO 10

1 LS 21,000.00 21,000.00 26,700.00 $26,700.00

22 SPRAY ON CONCRETE 
LINING CSO 10

1120 SF 12.00 13,440.00 45.50 $50,960.00

23 SPRAY ON CONCRETE 
LINING CSO 34-2

930 SF 12.00 11,160.00 45.50 $42,315.00

24 SEAL ROOF CRACKS CSO 10 375 LF 50.00 18,750.00 90.00 $33,750.00

25 SEAL ROOF CRACKS CSO 34-
2

340 LF 50.00 17,000.00 90.00 $30,600.00

26 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM 1 LS 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,900.00 $1,900.00

27 TEMPORARY ADJACENT 
UTILITY SUPPORT

1 LS 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 $3,000.00

28 SANITARY SEWER 
BYPASSING CSO 10

1 LS 95,000.00 95,000.00 65,000.00 $65,000.00
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Project Number:  2020097 Engineer's Estimate DW EXCAVATING INC
(Submitted)

HALME 
CONSTRUCTION INC

(Submitted)

INLAND 
INFRASTRUCTURE LLC

(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

29 SANITARY SEWER 
BYPASSING CSO 34-2

1 LS 104,500.00 104,500.00 24,000.00 $24,000.00 32,000.00 $32,000.00 28,200.00 $28,200.00

30 HYDROSELF FLUSHING 
SYSTEM UPGRADES

1 LS 125,000.00 125,000.00 212,000.0
0

$212,000.00 205,000.0
0

$205,000.00 201,000.0
0

$201,000.00

31 ESC LEAD 1 LS 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 $2,000.00 600.00 $600.00 13,000.00 $13,000.00

32 PLASTIC COVERING 2000 SY 1.00 2,000.00 1.78 $3,560.00 3.50 $7,000.00 3.00 $6,000.00

33 INLET PROTECTION 3 EA 175.00 525.00 109.00 $327.00 125.00 $375.00 100.00 $300.00

34 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION 
ENTRANCE

200 SY 60.00 12,000.00 97.00 $19,400.00 200.00 $40,000.00 308.00 $61,600.00

35 STREET CLEANING 48 HR 120.00 5,760.00 408.00 $19,584.00 175.00 $8,400.00 320.00 $15,360.00

36 SILT FENCE 350 LF 10.00 3,500.00 8.00 $2,800.00 6.00 $2,100.00 6.00 $2,100.00

37 WATTLE 575 LF 10.00 5,750.00 4.00 $2,300.00 6.00 $3,450.00 6.00 $3,450.00

38 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 1.5 INCH 
THICK CSO 34-2

425 SY 8.00 3,400.00 8.00 $3,400.00 9.00 $3,825.00 8.00 $3,400.00

39 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 4 INCH 
THICK CSO 34-2

1400 SY 15.00 21,000.00 14.00 $19,600.00 16.00 $22,400.00 14.00 $19,600.00

40 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH 
THICK CSO 34-3

450 SY 10.00 4,500.00 8.00 $3,600.00 9.00 $4,050.00 8.00 $3,600.00

41 HYDROSEEDING CSO 10 2200 SY 8.00 17,600.00 2.52 $5,544.00 4.00 $8,800.00 2.50 $5,500.00

42 HYDROSEEDING CSO34-3 460 SY 15.50 7,130.00 3.40 $1,564.00 5.00 $2,300.00 3.50 $1,610.00

43 SOD INSTALLATION CSO 34-2 2500 SY 12.25 30,625.00 8.11 $20,275.00 12.00 $30,000.00 8.00 $20,000.00

44 CEMENT CONCRETE MOW 
STRIP, 6 IN. X 6 IN.

380 LF 55.00 20,900.00 27.00 $10,260.00 27.00 $10,260.00 25.00 $9,500.00

45 REMOVE AND REPLACE 
EXISTING SPRINKLER 
HEADS AND LINES CSO 34-2

1 LS 40,000.00 40,000.00 5,400.00 $5,400.00 7,000.00 $7,000.00 5,500.00 $5,500.00

46 REMOVE AND REPLACE 
EXISTING SPRINKLER 
HEADS AND LINES CSO 34-3

1 LS 7,500.00 7,500.00 2,900.00 $2,900.00 4,000.00 $4,000.00 3,000.00 $3,000.00

47 CEMENT CONCRETE CURB 50 LF 70.00 3,500.00 60.00 $3,000.00 50.00 $2,500.00 50.00 $2,500.00

48 TEMPORARY 
CONSTRUCTION FENCING

2200 LF 12.00 26,400.00 6.00 $13,200.00 3.75 $8,250.00 2.25 $4,950.00

49 DUAL SWING ARM GATE 
CSO 34-2

1 LS 11,600.00 11,600.00 8,500.00 $8,500.00 20,000.00 $20,000.00 18,950.00 $18,950.00

50 REINFORCED TURF 
FLEXIBLE POROUS PAVING 
SYSTEM CSO 34-2

1 LS 48,000.00 48,000.00 23,500.00 $23,500.00 50,000.00 $50,000.00 40,000.00 $40,000.00

51 DRIVABLE GRASS FLEXIBLE 
CONCRETE PAVEMENT 
SYSTEM RECONSTRUCTION 
CSO 34-3

1 LS 9,500.00 9,500.00 2,800.00 $2,800.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 15,000.00 $15,000.00

52 RECONSTRUCT EQUIPMENT 
ACCESS MANHOLE CSO 34-2

1 LS 25,800.00 25,800.00 26,800.00 $26,800.00 35,000.00 $35,000.00 28,000.00 $28,000.00

53 RECONSTRUCT EQUIPMENT 
ACCESS MANHOLE CSO 34-3

1 LS 23,500.00 23,500.00 26,400.00 $26,400.00 30,000.00 $30,000.00 22,500.00 $22,500.00

54 SEAL ODOR CONTROL UNIT 
ACCESS HATCH CSO 34-2

1 LS 9,200.00 9,200.00 5,500.00 $5,500.00 18,000.00 $18,000.00 24,500.00 $24,500.00

55 SEAL ODOR CONTROL UNIT 
ACCESS HATCH CSO 34-3

1 LS 18,700.00 18,700.00 11,500.00 $11,500.00 16,000.00 $16,000.00 20,000.00 $20,000.00

56 STAIRWAY ACCESS HATCH 
DRAIN CONNECTION CSO 34-
3

1 LS 6,800.00 6,800.00 4,400.00 $4,400.00 5,000.00 $5,000.00 28,200.00 $28,200.00

57 ODOR CONTROL DUCT 
REPAIRS CSO 34-2

1 LS 11,100.00 11,100.00 17,600.00 $17,600.00 18,000.00 $18,000.00 16,500.00 $16,500.00
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Project Number:  2020097 Engineer's Estimate
AWARD 

CONSTRUCTION, INC
(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

29 SANITARY SEWER 
BYPASSING CSO 34-2

1 LS 104,500.00 104,500.00 35,000.00 $35,000.00

30 HYDROSELF FLUSHING 
SYSTEM UPGRADES

1 LS 125,000.00 125,000.00 190,000.0
0

$190,000.00

31 ESC LEAD 1 LS 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,500.00 $2,500.00

32 PLASTIC COVERING 2000 SY 1.00 2,000.00 4.50 $9,000.00

33 INLET PROTECTION 3 EA 175.00 525.00 95.00 $285.00

34 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION 
ENTRANCE

200 SY 60.00 12,000.00 40.00 $8,000.00

35 STREET CLEANING 48 HR 120.00 5,760.00 205.00 $9,840.00

36 SILT FENCE 350 LF 10.00 3,500.00 8.00 $2,800.00

37 WATTLE 575 LF 10.00 5,750.00 8.00 $4,600.00

38 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 1.5 INCH 
THICK CSO 34-2

425 SY 8.00 3,400.00 3.50 $1,487.50

39 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 4 INCH 
THICK CSO 34-2

1400 SY 15.00 21,000.00 9.00 $12,600.00

40 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH 
THICK CSO 34-3

450 SY 10.00 4,500.00 6.50 $2,925.00

41 HYDROSEEDING CSO 10 2200 SY 8.00 17,600.00 1.50 $3,300.00

42 HYDROSEEDING CSO34-3 460 SY 15.50 7,130.00 1.50 $690.00

43 SOD INSTALLATION CSO 34-2 2500 SY 12.25 30,625.00 10.00 $25,000.00

44 CEMENT CONCRETE MOW 
STRIP, 6 IN. X 6 IN.

380 LF 55.00 20,900.00 50.00 $19,000.00

45 REMOVE AND REPLACE 
EXISTING SPRINKLER 
HEADS AND LINES CSO 34-2

1 LS 40,000.00 40,000.00 15,000.00 $15,000.00

46 REMOVE AND REPLACE 
EXISTING SPRINKLER 
HEADS AND LINES CSO 34-3

1 LS 7,500.00 7,500.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00

47 CEMENT CONCRETE CURB 50 LF 70.00 3,500.00 85.00 $4,250.00

48 TEMPORARY 
CONSTRUCTION FENCING

2200 LF 12.00 26,400.00 5.75 $12,650.00

49 DUAL SWING ARM GATE 
CSO 34-2

1 LS 11,600.00 11,600.00 15,000.00 $15,000.00

50 REINFORCED TURF 
FLEXIBLE POROUS PAVING 
SYSTEM CSO 34-2

1 LS 48,000.00 48,000.00 50,000.00 $50,000.00

51 DRIVABLE GRASS FLEXIBLE 
CONCRETE PAVEMENT 
SYSTEM RECONSTRUCTION 
CSO 34-3

1 LS 9,500.00 9,500.00 11,500.00 $11,500.00

52 RECONSTRUCT EQUIPMENT 
ACCESS MANHOLE CSO 34-2

1 LS 25,800.00 25,800.00 20,000.00 $20,000.00

53 RECONSTRUCT EQUIPMENT 
ACCESS MANHOLE CSO 34-3

1 LS 23,500.00 23,500.00 24,000.00 $24,000.00

54 SEAL ODOR CONTROL UNIT 
ACCESS HATCH CSO 34-2

1 LS 9,200.00 9,200.00 5,000.00 $5,000.00

55 SEAL ODOR CONTROL UNIT 
ACCESS HATCH CSO 34-3

1 LS 18,700.00 18,700.00 10,500.00 $10,500.00

56 STAIRWAY ACCESS HATCH 
DRAIN CONNECTION CSO 34-
3

1 LS 6,800.00 6,800.00 7,200.00 $7,200.00

57 ODOR CONTROL DUCT 
REPAIRS CSO 34-2

1 LS 11,100.00 11,100.00 34,000.00 $34,000.00
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Project Number:  2020097 Engineer's Estimate DW EXCAVATING INC
(Submitted)

HALME 
CONSTRUCTION INC

(Submitted)

INLAND 
INFRASTRUCTURE LLC

(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

58 ODOR CONTROL DUCT 
REPAIRS CSO 34-3

1 LS 7,400.00 7,400.00 17,500.00 $17,500.00 16,000.00 $16,000.00 13,750.00 $13,750.00

59 SEAL TANK RISER CSO 34-3 1 LS 20,500.00 20,500.00 19,000.00 $19,000.00 18,000.00 $18,000.00 11,500.00 $11,500.00

60 SEAL HORIZONTAL TANK 
WALL PENETRATION

1 LS 5,900.00 5,900.00 8,000.00 $8,000.00 3,000.00 $3,000.00 11,800.00 $11,800.00

61 ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND 
CONDUCTORS CSO 10

1 LS 54,700.00 54,700.00 58,000.00 $58,000.00 50,000.00 $50,000.00 44,500.00 $44,500.00

62 OVERHEAD CONDUCTOR 
POLE CSO 10

1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,500.00 $10,500.00 12,000.00 $12,000.00 10,750.00 $10,750.00

63 LIGHTING INCL POLES AND 
BASES CSO 10

1 LS 17,400.00 17,400.00 26,000.00 $26,000.00 25,000.00 $25,000.00 23,150.00 $23,150.00

64 MISCELLANEOUS 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 
CSO 10

1 LS 16,000.00 16,000.00 31,000.00 $31,000.00 25,000.00 $25,000.00 20,175.00 $20,175.00

Bid Total $1,319,781.00 $1,246,679.00 $1,354,035.00 $1,499,000.00
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Project Number:  2020097 Engineer's Estimate
AWARD 

CONSTRUCTION, INC
(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

58 ODOR CONTROL DUCT 
REPAIRS CSO 34-3

1 LS 7,400.00 7,400.00 13,000.00 $13,000.00

59 SEAL TANK RISER CSO 34-3 1 LS 20,500.00 20,500.00 34,000.00 $34,000.00

60 SEAL HORIZONTAL TANK 
WALL PENETRATION

1 LS 5,900.00 5,900.00 6,800.00 $6,800.00

61 ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND 
CONDUCTORS CSO 10

1 LS 54,700.00 54,700.00 66,700.00 $66,700.00

62 OVERHEAD CONDUCTOR 
POLE CSO 10

1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 12,000.00 $12,000.00

63 LIGHTING INCL POLES AND 
BASES CSO 10

1 LS 17,400.00 17,400.00 32,000.00 $32,000.00

64 MISCELLANEOUS 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 
CSO 10

1 LS 16,000.00 16,000.00 35,000.00 $35,000.00

Bid Total $1,319,781.00 $1,543,348.50

PMWebPrinted on 04-28-20256 of 7

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department

***Bid Tabulation***



SCHEDULE SUMMARY

Sched 1 Sched 2 Sched 3 Sched 4 Total

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1,319,781.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,319,781.00

DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted) 1,246,679.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,246,679.00

HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted) 1,354,035.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,354,035.00

INLAND INFRASTRUCTURE LLC (Submitted) 1,499,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,499,000.00

AWARD CONSTRUCTION, INC (Submitted) 1,543,348.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,543,348.50

Low Bid Contractor:  DW EXCAVATING INC

Contractor's Bid Engineer's Estimate % Variance

Schedule 01 1,246,679.00 1,319,781.00 5.54 % Under Estimate

Schedule 02 0.00 0.00 % Under Estimate

Schedule 03 0.00 0.00 % Under Estimate

Schedule 04 0.00 0.00 % Under Estimate

Bid Totals 1,246,679.00 1,319,781.00 5.54 % Under Estimate
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